

WHITE HORSE BERHAD

(Company No: 455130-X)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**FOR THE QUARTER ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2018

| | CURRENT QUARTER 03 MONTHS ENDED | | CUMULATIVE QUARTER 09 MONTHS ENDED | |
|--|--|--|---|--|
| | 30 SEP 2018 Unaudited RM '000 | 30 SEP 2017 Unaudited RM '000 | 30 SEP 2018 Unaudited RM '000 | 30 SEP 2017 Unaudited RM '000 |
| Revenue | 168,478 | 171,778 | 459,668 | 473,725 |
| Cost of goods sold | (144,148) | (136,613) | (385,977) | (368,751) |
| Gross profit | 24,330 | 35,165 | 73,691 | 104,974 |
| Other income | 702 | 1,177 | 1,980 | 3,525 |
| Administrative and general expenses | (22,363) | (14,661) | (57,713) | (38,586) |
| Selling and distribution expenses | (6,406) | (13,733) | (17,999) | (38,813) |
| Operating (Loss) / Profit | (3,737) | 7,948 | (41) | 31,100 |
| Interest expense | (1,974) | (1,786) | (5,037) | (5,175) |
| (Loss) / Profit before tax | (5,711) | 6,162 | (5,078) | 25,925 |
| Income tax expense | 133 | (1,064) | (365) | (5,574) |
| (Loss) / Profit for the period | (5,578) | 5,098 | (5,443) | 20,351 |
| Other comprehensive income : | | | | |
| Exchange differences on translation foreign operations | - | - | - | - |
| Total Other comprehensive income | - | - | - | - |
| Total Comprehensive Income | (5,578) | 5,098 | (5,443) | 20,351 |
| Profit attributable to : | | | | |
| Owners of the parent | (5,578) | 5,098 | (5,443) | 20,351 |
| Non-controlling interests | - | - | - | - |
| | (5,578) | 5,098 | (5,443) | 20,351 |
| Total comprehensive /income attributable to : | | | | |
| Owners of the parent | (5,578) | 5,098 | (5,443) | 20,351 |
| Non-controlling interests | - | - | - | - |
| | (5,578) | 5,098 | (5,443) | 20,351 |
| (Loss) / Earnings per share (sen) Basic and diluted, for the period | (2.44) | 2.23 | (2.38) | 8.89 |

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income shall be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2017, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)

WHITE HORSE BERHAD

(Company No: 455130-X)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

| | 30 SEP 2018 Unaudited RM '000 | 31 DEC 2017 Audited RM '000 |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|
| ASSETS | | |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 436,435 | 442,880 |
| Prepaid lease payments | 12,867 | 14,380 |
| Trade and other receivables | 793 | 793 |
| Goodwill on consolidation | 677 | 677 |
| | 450,772 | 458,730 |
| Current assets | | |
| Inventories | 368,921 | 391,581 |
| Trade receivables | 148,085 | 139,226 |
| Other receivables | 31,193 | 32,291 |
| Tax recoverable | 5,639 | 5,639 |
| Cash and bank balances | 60,673 | 80,589 |
| | 614,511 | 649,326 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | 1,065,283 | 1,108,056 |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | |
| Equity | | |
| Share capital | 246,936 | 246,936 |
| Treasury share | (17,835) | (17,297) |
| Foreign currency translation reserve | 18,557 | 18,557 |
| Retained earnings | 487,218 | 497,239 |
| Total equity | 734,876 | 745,435 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Borrowings | 7,000 | 10,000 |
| Other payables | 48,443 | 39,586 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | 8,425 | 11,125 |
| | 63,868 | 60,711 |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Borrowings | 168,559 | 179,164 |
| Trade payables | 49,633 | 52,938 |
| Other payables | 47,786 | 58,286 |
| Taxation | 486 | - |
| Dividend payable | 75 | 11,522 |
| | 266,539 | 301,910 |
| Total liabilities | 330,407 | 362,621 |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | 1,065,283 | 1,108,056 |
| Net Assets per share (RM) | 3.21 | 3.26 |

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position shall be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)

WHITE HORSE BERHAD

(Company No: 455130-X)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEP 2018

| | Equity Total RM '000 | Non-Distributable | | | Foreign Currency Translation Reserve RM '000 | Distributable Retained Profits RM '000 |
|--|----------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|--|---|
| | | Share Capital RM '000 | Share Premium RM '000 | Treasury Share RM '000 | | |
| Opening balance at 01 January 2018 | 745,435 | 246,936 | - | (17,297) | 18,557 | 497,239 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | (538) | - | - | (538) | - | - |
| Total comprehensive income | (5,443) | - | - | - | - | (5,443) |
| Dividends | (4,578) | - | - | - | - | (4,578) |
| Closing balance at 30 September 2018 | 734,876 | 246,936 | - | (17,835) | 18,557 | 487,218 |
| Opening balance at 01 January 2017 | 768,297 | 240,000 | 6,936 | (16,598) | 22,904 | 515,055 |
| Effect of implementation of Companies Act 2016 | - | 6,936 | (6,936) | - | - | - |
| Purchase of treasury shares | (679) | - | - | (679) | - | - |
| Total comprehensive income | 20,351 | - | - | - | - | 20,351 |
| Dividends | (11,450) | - | - | - | - | (11,450) |
| Closing balance at 30 September 2017 | 776,519 | 246,936 | - | (17,277) | 22,904 | 523,956 |

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income shall be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2017, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial st:

WHITE HORSE BERHAD

(Company No: 455130-X)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

| | 09 MONTHS ENDED | |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|
| | 30 SEP 2018 | 30 SEP 2017 |
| | Unaudited | Unaudited |
| | RM '000 | RM '000 |
| Operating Activities | | |
| (Loss) / Profit Before Tax | (5,078) | 25,925 |
| Adjustments for : | | |
| Interest income | (555) | (1,956) |
| Interest expense | 4,856 | 5,175 |
| Amortisation of prepaid lease payments | 2,297 | 2,495 |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | 21,989 | 30,275 |
| Loss / (Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment | 90 | (82) |
| Write down of property, plant and equipment | 92 | 290 |
| Loss / (Gain) on foreign currency exchange : realised | 818 | (866) |
| Loss / (Gain) on foreign currency exchange : unrealised | 3,286 | (13,057) |
| Total adjustments | 32,873 | 22,274 |
| Operating cash flow before changes in working capital | 27,795 | 48,199 |
| Changes in working capital | | |
| Decrease / (increase) in inventories | 22,660 | (333) |
| Increase in trade and other receivables | (7,761) | (3,804) |
| Decrease in trade and other payables | (8,942) | (3,250) |
| Total changes in working capital | 5,957 | (7,387) |
| Interest received | 555 | 1,956 |
| Interest paid | (4,856) | (5,175) |
| Income taxes paid | (3,050) | (5,881) |
| | (7,351) | (9,100) |
| Net cash flows generated from operating activities | 26,401 | 31,712 |
| Investing Activities | | |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment | (16,247) | (16,838) |
| Proceed from disposal of property, plant and equipment | 96 | 50 |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (16,151) | (16,788) |
| Financing Activities | | |
| Dividends paid | (16,023) | (22,913) |
| Purchase of treasury shares | (538) | (679) |
| Decrease in loans and borrowings | (13,605) | (35,523) |
| Net cash used in financing activities | (30,166) | (59,115) |
| Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents | (19,916) | (44,191) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period | 80,589 | 150,058 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of period | 60,673 | 105,867 |

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow shall be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2017, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements)